Nov. 22.]

the cemetery described in the Schedule hereto, and doth | revoke the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the twenty-declare that this Order in Council shall take effect as from | sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-the thirtieth day of November, one thousand nine hundred | seven, as from the date hereof. and twenty-eight.

SCHEDULE.

STOKE PUBLIC CEMETERY.

PART of Section 78, Block 3, Waimea Survey District, Nelson Land District : Area, 3 acres, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing Sale of Railway Land, at Silverhope, under the Public Works Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of November, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the thirtieth section of the Public Works Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, taken, purthe enacted that it is found that any faid held, taken, pur-chased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work is not required for such public work the Governor-General may, by an Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the condition set forth in the said Act:

forth in the said Act: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 4 acres 2 roods 35 perches. Portion of Railway Reserve (Sections 8 and 9, Hapopo Block).

Situated in Block IX, Ongo Survey District, Rangitikei County. (S.O. 2415.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked W.R. 39949, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon bordered green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L.O. 4055.)

Revoking Order in Council licensing the New Zealand Paper Lound of the second second for the foreshore and Land below Low-water Mark at Riverhead, Auckland Harbour, as a Site for a Wharf.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this 9th day of November, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twenty-sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twentyseven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 27, of the fifth day of the following month, the New Zealand Paper Mills (Limited), of Auckland (who with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "the company"), was licensed to use and occupy parts of the foreshore below low-water mark of the Riverhead, Auckland Harbour, as a site for a wharf wharf :

And whereas the said company has applied to have the hereinbefore-recited license revoked, and it is desirable to revoke the same :

revoke the same : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Harbours Act, 1923, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

The South-eastern Side of Portion of Britannia Street, in the Borough of Petone, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of November, 1928. Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Petone Borough Council on the twenty-ninth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, the portion of street affected being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto, viz :— "That the Petone Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the street herein after mentioned

authority having control of the street hereinafter mentioned, hereby resolves and declares that the provisions of sub-section one of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the eastern side of that portion of Britannia Street fronting the land comprised and described in Certificates of Title, Vol. 40, folios 7 and 8, Wellington Registry "; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected in the land fronting the south-eastern side of the portion of Britannia Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE south-eastern side of all that portion of street, situated in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Petone, known as Britannia Street, fronting Allotments 1 and 2, P.D. 295, being part Section 5, Hutt District. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 73762, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Warks at Wellington, and themen endured med Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Exemption of certain Native Lands in County of Waitomo from Payment of Rates.

(P.W. 51/480.)

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of November, 1928.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS under the authority of section one hundred

W HEREAS under the autionary of section one number and four of the Rating Act, 1925, and as therein mentioned, the Governor-General may from time to time by Order in Council, exempt any Native land liable to rates from all or any part of such rates, and such Order in Council

And whereas it is desirable that such power should be exercised in respect of the specified class of lands : in the Schedule hereto :

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the said Act and of every other power thereunto him enabling. His Excellency, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Excellency, acting of the said Dominion, doth hereby exempt the Native land named in the Schedule hereto from all rates made or levied by the Waitomo County Council under the provisions of the Rating Act, 1925, up to and inclusive of the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty.

SCHEDULE.

ALL Native lands situated within the County of Waitomo excepting thereout such Native lands as are subject to subsisting leases to Europeans.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.